FILE NO. 021116

RESOLUTION NO.

[Commending Bayview LEARNS.]

Resolution commending Bayview LEARNS for their efforts to provide youth in the Bayview a comprehensive, community-based summer school program.

WHEREAS, Bayview LEARNS is an innovative, community-designed effort that provides youth with a comprehensive, community-based summer school program; and

WHEREAS, Bayview LEARNS grew out of a yearlong civic engagement process in which SF LEARNS conducted interviews and focus groups with youth, families, CBO staff, and educators, and community members to create a vision for increasing learning and strengthening community in Bayview; and,

WHEREAS, Bayveiw LEARNS worked with many community based organizations to create a comprehensive program that integrated community issues relevant to youth's lives into the academic curriculum; and,

WHEREAS, The success of Bayview LEARNS is evidenced in the tremendous outcomes the program achieved; and,

WHEREAS, Over 80% of the students enrolled in Bayview LEARNS were considered by SFUSD to be "educationally at-risk, yet 89% of these students passed their courses and received school credits; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the City and County of San Francisco Board of Supervisors extends their highest recommendation to Bayview LEARNS for their efforts to provide youth in the Bayview with a comprehensive, community-based summer school program.

Supervisor Maxwell BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



Tails

Resolution

File Number: 021116

Date Passed:

Resolution commending Bayview LEARNS for their efforts to provide youth in the Bayview a comprehensive, community-based summer school program.

June 24, 2002 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 6 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Maxwell, Yee Absent: 5 - Leno, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval

File No. 021116

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on June 24, 2002 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

JUL 0 5 2002

Date Approved

Mayor Witte L. Brown Jr.